
BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD Ct~~)
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS CLER~ç~OFF!CF

KELLER OIL PROPERTIES,Th4C:, )
)

Petitioner )

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL, )
PROTECTIONAGENCY )

)
Respondent )

) PCBO3-137
) (USTAppeal)
)

NOTICE OF FILING

To: JohnKim
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

DorothyGunn
Clerk of theBoard
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
Suite 11-500
100 WestRandolphStreet
Chicago,Illinois 60601

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on Friday, May 23, 2003, I filed with the Clerk of the

Illinois Pollution Control Board of the Stateof Illinois an original, executedcopy of a Petition

for Reviewof Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyDecisionsandAppearancesfor Carolyn

S. HesseandBethA. Harvey.

Dated: May23,2003

CarolynS. Hesse,Esq.
BethA. Harvey
Barnes& Thoniburg
2600ChasePlaza,10 SouthLaSalleStreet
Chicago,Illinois 60603
312-214-8301

Respectfullysubmitted,

By:Q,QJ~i~ ~J~-Q
CarolynS. H se

V.

M/L~y2 3 2003

STATE OF ILLINOIS
Polluti0,~ Con trol Board

[This filing submitted on recycledpaper as defined in 35 Iii. Adm. Code101.2021



BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

CLERK’S OFFrc~
KELLER OIL PROPERTIES,iNC., ) MIIW 2 32003

Petitioner STATE OF ILLINOISPollution Control Board

v. ) PCBO3-137

) (USTAppeal)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent )

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY DECISIONS

Keller Oil Properties,Inc. by its attorneys,Carolyn S. Hesseand Beth A. Harvey of

Barnes& Thomburg,pursuantto the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415 ILCS 5/1 et.

seq.(the “Act”) and 35 Illinois Administrative Code Section 105.400 et. seq.,herebyappeals

certaindecisionsbythe Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(the“Agency”).

1. Keller Oil Properties,Inc. (“Keller”) is theownerofpropertylocatedat419 West

Lincoln, Charleston,ColesCounty,Illinois. Thesite is agasolineservicestation

knownasUniversityBP orUniversity Shellthathasundergroundstoragetanks

(UST5) on theproperty,which storegasoline,heatingoil, anddieselfuel.

2. LUST IncidentNumber881670wasobtainedfollowing asite investigation.

3. OnJuly 18, 2001,theAgencyreceivedKeller’s requestfor reimbursementof

costsfrom theIllinois UndergroundStorageTankFund(the“Request”) for the

periodfrom July 1, 2000to March 31,2001, in theamountof$22,725.05.

[This filing submitted on recycled paper as defined in 35 Ill. Adm. Code101 .2021



4. TheAgencydeniedcertaincostsin theRequestin a letterdatedJanuary17, 2003,

acopyof which is attachedheretoasExhibit A.

5. Keller is appealingthis January17, 2003denialbecause:

(a) the Agency denied certain costs by claiming that the costs that the
owner/operatorfailed to demonstratewerereasonable;and

(b) the Agency denied certain costs due to lack of supporting technical
documentationasthe owner/operatorfailed to demonstratethat the costsare
for correctiveactionperformedin accordancewith agencyapprovedplans.

6. Kellerdisagreeswith theAgency’sdecisionandbelievesthat thecostssubmitted

for reimbursementarecorrectiveactioncosts,arereasonableand arethetypesof

coststhatare eligible for reimbursementundertheAct andimplementing

regulations.

7. TheAgency’sletterdenyingreimbursement,Exhibit A, providesno further

explanationof theAgency’sreasonsor basesfor denialthat couldaidPetitioner

in settingforth its groundsofappeal. Nevertheless,theAgency’sdenialis a final

decisionthatPetitionermustappealto theBoardin orderto preserveandenforce

Petitioner’sright to reimbursementundertheUSTFund.

8. OnFebruary26, 2003,thepartiestimely filed ajoint noticeto extendtheappeal

deadline. OnMarch6, 2003,theBoardfiled an orderextendingtheappeal

deadlineuntil May27, 2003,acopyofwhich is attachedheretoasExhibit B.

Pursuantto theBoard’sMarch 6, 2003 order,this appealis timely filed.

[This filing submitted on recycledpaper asdefined in 35 Ill. Adm. Code101.202]



WHEREFORE,Keller Oil Properties,Inc. respectfullyrequeststhat the Board enterau

orderthatwill providethat it bereimbursedfrom theUSTFundfor its submittedcostsandfor its

attorneysfeesandcostsin bringingthis appeal.

Respectfullysubmitted,

KELLER OIL PROPERTIES,INC.

By:~~ ~
OneofIts At rneys

CarolynS. Hesse,Bsq.
BethA. Harvey
Barnes& Thornburg
2600ChasePlaza
10 SouthLaSalleStreet
Chicago,Illinois 60603
312-214-8301

[This filing submitted on recycledpaper as defined in 35 III. Adm. Code101.202]



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTHORAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 1 00 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601

RE~.(EECIPRIANO, DIRECTOR .. ~. ~.

CERTII~TEDMAIL
~co~o3oo~c~ ~7y7~(

JAN17 2003

L. Keller Oil Properties,Inc.
Attn: JoeHemy
PostOffice Box- 70
Efflngham,Illinois 62401

Re: LPC #0290105024-- ColesCounty
Charleston/KellerOil
419 WestLincoin
LUST Incideitt#881670
LUST FISCAL FILE

DearMr. Henry: -

TheAgencyhascompletedthereview oftherequestfor reimbursementofcorrectiveactioncosts
from the Illinois UndergroundStorageTankFundfor theabove-referencedfacility. Theinvoices
reviewedcoveredtheperiodfrom July 1, 2000to March31,2001. Theamountrequestedwas
$22,725.05. .

Thedeductibleamountfor this claim is $50,000.00,which waspreviouslydeductedfrom
reimbursementrequestsreceivedJune29,,1999,May 18, 2000, andMarch 26, 2001. Listed ii
AttachmentA arethecostswhich arenot beingreimbursedfrom this requestandthere~sons
thesecostsarenot beingreimbursed.

On July 18, 2001, theAgencyreceivedyourcompleterequestfor paymentfor this claim. As a
resultof.theAgency’sreviewof this claim, a voucherfor $13,310.90will bepreparedfor
submissionto theComptrollersOffice fgr paymentasfunds.becomeavailablebaseduponthe
datetheAgencyreceivedyourcompleterequestfor paymentofthis claim. Subsequentclaims
that havebeenlaresubmittedwill be processedbaseduponthedatecompletesubsequentbillings
requestsarereceivedby theAgency.

This constitutestheAgency’sfinal actionwith regardto the aboveinvoices. An undergrol4nd
storagetankowneror operatormayappealthis final decisionto theIllinois Pollution Control
Board(Board)pursuantto Section22.18b(g)andSection40 of theAct by filing apetitionfor a
hearingwithin 35 daysafterthedateof issuanceofthe final decision. However,the35-day

Roc~FoRD—4302 North Main Street, Rockf U ~1 i ..., ,,,, ~ Pi ,i~j~c ~ci 1 W H~rrkr,ncr Plaines, IL 60016 —(847) 294-4000
ELGIN — 595 South State, Elgin, 614 — (309) 693.5463

BUREAU OF LAND - PEORIA — 7620 N. University St. :, Champaign, IL 61820— (217) 278-5800
SPRINGFIELD —4500S. Sixth Street Rd., Sprir nsvil)e, IL 62234 —(618) 346-5120

217/782-6762



Page2

periodmaybe extendedfoi aperiodoftime not to exceed90 daysby writtennoticefrom the
owneror operatorandthe Illinois EPA within the initial 35-dayappealperiod. If theowneror
operatorwishesto receivea90-dayextension,a written requestthat includesa statementofthe
datethefinal decisionwasreceived,alongwith acopy ofthis decision,mustbe sentto the
Illinois EPA as soonaspossible.

For informationregardingthe filing of an appeal,pleasecontact:

DorothyGunm,Clerk ~~1

Illinois Pollution ControlBoard -. -

StateofIllinois Center
100 WestRandolph,Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601
312/814-3620

For informationregardingthefiling of an extension,pleasecontact:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021 Noith GrandAvenueEast
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544

If you haveanyquestions,pleasecontactDianaGobeirnanof my staff, or CarolHawbaker
of theLUST Sectiontechnicalstaff; at 217/782-6762.

• Since y,

Dongl~E. Oakley,Manager
LUST ClaimsUnit
P1an~iing& ReportingSection
BureauofLand

DEO:DLG:ct\033622.doc



AttachmentA :0

AccountingDeductions

Re: LPC #0290105024—ColesCounty 0 0

Charleston/KellerOil
419 WestLincoln
LUST IncidentNo. 881670
LUST FISCAL FILE

Item# Descriptionof Deductions

$1,028.50. deductionsin costs that the owner/operatorfailed to demonstratewere
reasonable(Section22.18b(d)(4)(C)of theEnvironmentalProtectionAct).

O CW3M 07/00 -- Administrativeassistantrate-- $ .50

CW3M 08/00 — Generalproject managerand environmentalengineerrates-- $23.75

• CW3M 09/00 — Administrativeassistant,field supervisor,environmentalengineer,and
mobilizationrates--$548.00 0

•CW3M 10/00 — Generalprojectmanager,field supervisor,andenvironmentalengineer
rates-- $438.75 • 0

: CW3M 11/00— Environmentalengineerrate-- $17.50

DLG 0~ .



0 0 AttachmentA 0 •
• 0 0 0 ,1)TechnicalDeductions 0

Re: LPC #0290105024 -- ColesCounty
Charleston/ Keller Oil
419 WestLincoln
LUST IncidentNo. 881670 0

LUSTFISCALFILE

Item# Descriptionof Deductions

$8,385.65, deductionfor coststhat lack supportingtechnicaldocumentationasthe
ownei~oroperatorfailed to demonstratethat thecostsarefor correctiveaction
performedin accordancewith theplansapprovedby theAgency(Section
22.18b(d)(4)(F)of theEnvironmentalProtectionAct).

Deductingcostsassociatedwith Personneltime for mobilizationand groundwater
treatmentunit installationfor themonthof October2000. Tn addition,mileagehasbeen
deductedfor themonthof October2000.Pleaseprovide supportingdocumentationto
indicatewhatwas doneduringthis monththatrequiredpersonnelto beat thesite
duringthis time. 0



ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
March 6, 2003

KELLER OIL (July 1, 2000 — March31, )
2001), 0 )

0 )
Petitioner, )

)
v. 0 ) PCBO3-i37

) (UST Fund)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (90-DayExtension)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent.

ORDEROFTHE BOARD (byT.E. Johnson): 0

On February26, 2003,thepartiesplacedin theU.S. mail ajoint requestto extendthe35-
dayperiodwithin which KellerOil mayappealaJanuary17,2003 determinationoftheIllinois

• EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(Agency). See415 ILCS 5/40(a)(1)(2002); 35 Ill. Adm. Code
105.206(c),105.208(a),(c). Keller Oil wasservedtheAgencydeterminationon January22,
2003. TheBoardreceivedthejoint requeston March 3, 2003. Becausethepostmarkdateofthe
joint requestis within the35-dayfiling periodafterserviceof theAgencydetermination,the

O requestwastimely filed. 35 Ill. Adm. Code101.300(b)(2),105.404. TheAgencydetermined
that Keller Oil was entitled to areimbursementof $13,310.90from theUndergroundStorage
TankFund. Keller Oil requesteda $22,725.05refund. This matterregardsKeller Oil’s leaking
undergroundstoragetanksiteat 419 WestLincoln in Charleston,ColesCounty. TheBoard
extendstheappealperiod until May27, 2003. See415 ILCS 5/40(a)(1)(2002);35 Ill. Adm.
Code105.208(a).If Keller Oil fails to file an appealon orbeforethat date,theBoardwill0

dismissthis caseandclosethedocket. 0 0 • • 0

O • IT IS SO ORDERED.

0 I, DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk oftheIllinois Pollution ControlBoard,certify that theBoard
adoptedtheaboveorderon March 6, 2003,by a voteof 6-0.

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois PollutiotiControlBoard

EXHIBIT
b
.0
.0



BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS RECE JVED

KELLER OIL PROPERTIES,INC., ) • MAY 2 32003
) 0 STATE OF ILLINOIS

- Petitioner ) Pollution Control Board

)
v. ) PCBO3-137

)
)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL 0 )
PROTECTIONAGENCY,

)

Respondent )

APPEARANCE

NOW COMES the undersigned,Carolyn S. Hesse,and enters an appearancefor the

Petitioner,KELLER OIL PROPERTIES,INC., in theabovecaptionediñatter.

Dated: May23, 2003

KellerOil Properties,Inc.

By.QkI\~j~ ~ HCQJQ~..

0 Oneof Its ttorneys

CarolynS. Hesse 0

Barnes& Thornburg
10 5. LaSalleStreet
Suite2600
Chicago,Illinois 60603
(312)214-8301

[This filing submitted on recycled paper as definedin 35 Ill. Adm. Code101 .2021



RECEItVED

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD CLERK’S OFFT(~E

OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS MAY 232003

KELLER OIL PROPERTIES, INC., ) p~T0E~Control Board

)
Petitioner )

)
v. 0 ) PCBO3-137 0

)
)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY,

)
)

Respondent )

APPEARANCE

NOW COMES the undersigned,Beth A. Harvey, and enters an appearancefor the

Petitioner,KELLER OIL PROPERTIES,INC., in theabovecaptionedmatter.

Dated: May23,2003

0 Keller Oil Properties,Inc.

By~Il~1.c~c~2
Oneof Its Attomeys~’~

BethA. Harvey 0

Barnes& Thomburg
10 5. LaSalleStreet
Suite2600
Chicago,Illinois 60603
(312)357-1313

O CEIDSOI BiN 169051v1

[This tiling submitted on recycled paper asdefined in 35 III. Adm. Code101.202)



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, on oathstatethat I haveservedthe attachedPETITIONFORREVIEW OF ILLINOIS
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCYDECISIONSandAPPEARANCESfor BethA.
HarveyandCarolynS. Hessebyplacinga copyin anenvelopeaddressedto:

JohnKim
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast 0

P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

via U.S. mail this ~ dayofMay, 2003.

DorothyGunn
ClerkoftheBoard
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard

0 0 JamesR. ThompsonCenter,Suite11-500 0

100 WestRandolphStreet
Chicago,Illinois 60601 0

viaHandDelivery this 3 dayof May, 2003. 0

Carolyn S. He~e

IThis filing submitted on recycled paper asdefined in 35 III. Adm. Code101 .202]


